CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO. P049595371

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING

Department of Health Services v. : U -
Ellen Pfeiffer, R.N.

" License No. R32575

24 Bonsilene Street

Milford CT 06460 . B

CASE PETITION NO. 911010-10-056

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

INTRODUCTION

The Board of Examiners for Nursing (hereinafter the;?gqard“) was
presented by the Department of Health Servicésl(hereinafter the
"Department") with a Statement of Charges dated Apr{3429, 1992,
(Department Exhibit 1) The Statement of Charges alleged violations

of certain provisions of Chapter 378 of the General Statutes of

Connecticut by Ellen Pfeiffer (hereinafter the "Respondent").

The Board issued a Notice of Hearing dated June 18, 1992.
(Department Exhibit 1) The hearing was scheduled and heard on
October 29, 1992 in Room 112, National Guard Armory, Maxim Road,

Hartford, Connecticut.
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Each member of the Board involved in this decision attests that he/she

was present at the heéring or has reviewed the record, and that this

decision is based entirely on the record and their specialized

profeséionaf’knowledge in evaluating the evidence.

FACTS

Based on the testimony given and the exhibits offered into evidence,

the Board made the following findings of fact:

Ellen Pfeiffer,_hereinafter referred to aséthe_Respondent, was
issued Connecticut Registered Nurse License Number R32575 in 1979
and was at all times referenced in the Statément'oﬁ_Charges the

holder of said license. (Department Exhibit 3)

Pursuant to the General Statutes of Connecticut, Section 4-182(c).,
the Respondent was provided full opportunity prigg to the
institution of agency action to show comﬁlianceﬂwith.all ?he terms

for the retention of her license. (Department ﬁ}hibit 2)

The Respondent was aware of the time and location of the hearing.
Department Exhibit 1 indicates that the Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges were delivered by certified mail to the

Respondent's address of record.

The Respondent was present at the hearing and was represented by

counsel. (Hearing Transcript, October 29, 1992, p. 2)
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The Respondent provided a written Answer to The Statement of
Charges. (Departméﬁt-Exhibit 5) The Respondent's Answer was
verbally amended during the hearing. (Hearing Transcript, October

-

29, 1992, p. 5)

That beginning on or about 1579 to on or about February 25, 1991
the Respondent was employed as a registered nurse at St. Vincent's

Medical Center, Bridgeport, Connecticut. (Department Exhibit 4)

That oﬁ or about April and May 1990 the Rgﬁpondent underwent
éarpal tunnel surgerj on both hénds; The Respondent was
prescriped the controlled substance Percocet for pain at this
time. (Department Exhibit 4) (Hearing Transcript, October 29,

1992, p. 30) -

That the Respondent had a reoccurence of pain fg}kpwing the
surgeries on her hands at which time she“wés agaih prescr%bed the
controlled substance Percocet. That the Responﬁént beqame
dependent on the Percocet for sleep. (Department Exhibi; 4)

(Hearing Transcript, October 29, 1992, pp. 31-32, 37)

That on approximately six (6) occasions from on or about October
1990 to February 1591, while employed as a registered nurse at St.
Vincent's Medical Center, the Respondent obtained the controlled
substance Percocet by forging prescriptions using prescription
blanks from St. Vincent's Medical Center. That the Respondent
used her (Respondent's) name and the name Elaine Morin on the
prescriptions. (Department Exhibits 4 and 6) (Hearing

Transcript, October 29, 1992, pp. 31-32, 37)
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10. That the Respondent abused the contfolled substance Percocet which
she had obtained with'the forged prescriptions. (Department
Exhibit 4) (Hearing Transcript, October 29, 1992, pp. 31—32, 37)
11. That from on or about March 6, 1991 through on or about August 28,
1991 the Respondent underwent chemical dependency treatment at the
Institute of Living, Hartford, Connecticut. (Department Exhibit

6) (Hearing Transcript, October 29, 1992, pp. 32-33)

12. That beginning on or about March 1991 the Rgspondent has been
attending meetings of the support<group yurses for Nurses on a
reqular basis. (Department Exhibit 6) (Hearing Transcript,; °

October 29, 1992, p. 34)

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

In consideration of the above Findings of Fact, thejﬁgglowing

conclusions are rendered:

Ellen Pfeiffer held a valid registered nurse license in the State of

Connecticut at all times referenced in the Statement of Charges.

The Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges sufficiently provided
information as mandated by the General Statutes of Connecticut

Sections 4-177, 4-182 and 19a-17.

The hearing was held in accordance with Chapters 54 and 368a of the
General Statutes of Connecticut as well as 19-2a-1 through 19-~2a-30 of
the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. The Notice of Hearing,

Statement of Charges and the hearing process provided the Respondent
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with the opportunity to demonstrate compliance with all lawful
requirements for the retention of her license as required by the

General Statutes of Connecticut Section 4-182(c).

The FIRST COUNT PARAGRAPH 3a of the Statement of Charges alleges the
Respondent, while employed as a registered nurse at St. Vincent's
Medical Center, Bridgeport, Connecticut during October 1990 and
subsequent thereto, "obtained the controlled substance Percocet by
fraud, misrepresentation, deceit or subterfuge...."

The Réspondent admits this chargg. (Answer: Hearing Transcript,

October 29, 1992, p. 5)

The General Statutes of Connecticut Section 20-99(b) prohibits conduct
which fails to conform to the accepted standards of the nursing
profession. e
Based on its findings and the Respondent's admissioﬁf:therBoard
concludes that the Respondent's conduct as specified in the First
Count Paragraph 3a fails Fo conform to the accepted standards of the
nursing profession and thééefore is a violation of the General
Statutes of Connecticut Section 20-99(b), which renders the Respondent
subject to disciplinaryNaction pursuant to the General Statutes of

Connecticut.

The FIRST COUNT PARAGRAPH 3b of the Statement of Charges alleges the
Respondent, while employed as a registered nurse at St. Vincent's
Medical Center, Bridgeport, Connecticut during October 1990 and
subsequent thereto, "abused or utilized to excess the controlled

substance Percocet."
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The Respondent admits this charges. (Answer: Hearing Transcript

October 29, 1992, p-.5),

The General Statutes of Connecticut Section 20-99(b) prohibits conduct
which fails to conform to the accepted standards of the nursing
profession; which includes "...(5) abuse or excessive use of drugs,

including alcohol, narcotics or chemicals...."

Based on its findings and the Respondent's admission, the Board
concludes that the Respondent's conduct as specified in the First
Count Paragraph 3b is a violation of the General Statutes of |
Connecticut Section 20-99(b)(5). Therefore, the Respondent is subject
to disciplinary action pursuant to the General Statutes of

Connecticut.

ORDER

e
s izt

Pursuant to its authority under the General Statutes of Connecticut

Sections 19a-17 and 20-99, the Board of Examiners for Nursing hereby

orders:

1. That for the First Count the registered nurse license of the
Respondent be placed on probation for a period of eighteen (18)

months.,

2. If any of the following conditions of probation are not met, the

Respondent's license may be immediately revoked.
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She shall provide a copy of this Memorandum.of Decision to
any- and allvempioyers. The Board will be notified in writing
by her émployer(s} within thirty (30) days of the effective

date, as to receipt of a copy of this Memorandum of

Decision.

Should the Respondent change employment at any time during

"the probationary period, she shall provide a copy of this

Memorandum of Decision to her employer and said employer
shall notify the Board in writing, wigpin thirty (30) days,

as to receipt of a copy of this Memorandum of Decision.

Other than her current employer, Occupational Health Managers
& Resources, Hamden, Connecticut, the Respondent shall not
accept employment as a nurse for a personnel provider
service, Visiting Nurse Associééion or homgfpgalth care

agency for the period of her probation.

.
it

She shall cause quarterly employer reports to be submitted to
the Board by her nursing supervisor (i.e. Director of
Nursing) during the entire period of probation. Quarterly
employer reports are due on the first business day of
January, April; July and October. Quarterly reports shall

commence with the report due April 1, 1993.

Said reports cited in D above, shall include documentation of
her ability to safely and competently practice nursing. Said
reports shall be issued to the Board at the address listed in

paragraph K below.
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She shall be responsible for submitting to random urine
and/or bloodnééreens for alcohol and drugs for the entire
probationary period, as ordered by her personal physician.
Saia screens shall be legally defensible in that the specimen
donor and chain of custody must be identified throughout the
screening. She shall be responsible for notifying the
laboratory, her personal physician and the Board of Examiners
fér Nursing of any drug(s) she is taking. There must be at
least one such alcohol and drug screen quarterly for the
entire period of probation. Said screens shall be negative
for alcohol and drugs. All positive results shall be
confirmed by a second independent testing method. Reports of
quarterly random alcohol and drug screens are due bf the
first business day of January, April, July and October.
Quarterly reports shall commence with the report due April 1,

1993.

She shall not obtain for personal use and/S? use alcohbl or
any drug that has not been prescribed for her for a

legitimate purpose by a licensed health practitioner.

For the entire probationary period the Respondent shall
actively participate in Narcotics Anonymous, Alcoholics
Anonymous, Nurses for Nurses or any other group for
recovering professionals which utilizes the 12-Step
structured recovery program Documentation of participation
in a 12-Step program shall be submitted to the Board on a
quarterly basis. Quarterly reports are due on the first
business day of January, April, July and October, and shall

commence with the report due April 1, 1993.
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I. The Connecticut Board of Examihers for Nursing must be

informed in'writing pPrior to any change of employment.

e

J. The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing must be

informed;in writing prior to any change of address.

K. Any correspondence and reports are to be addressed to:
'OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING
Department of Health Service§
150 Washington Street
Hartford CT 06106 |
Any deviation from the terms of probation &%thout prior written
approval by the Board of Examiners for Nursing will constitute a
violation of probation and will subject the Respondent to
sanctions undei the General Statutes of Connecticut,.Section
19a-17(a) and (c) including but not limited to the revocétion of
her license. Any extension of time or grace period for reporting
granted by the Connecticut Board of Examinefs fdf*ﬁursing shall
not be a waiver or preclude the Board's right fgyxake action at a
later time. The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing shall
not be required to grant future extensions of timé or grace
periods. Notice of revocatibn or other disciplinary action shall
be sent to her address of record (most current address reported to
the Licensure and Renewal Section of the Division of Medical

Quality Assurance of the Department of Health Services or the

Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing).

This Memorandum of Decision becomes effective and the period of

probation shall commence on March 15, 1993.
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The Board of Examiners for Nursing hereby informs the Respondent,
Ellen Pfeiffer, and the,Department of Health Services of the State of

Connecticut of this decision.

-

Dated at Wethersfiéld, Connecticut this 28th day of January 1993.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING

By \m‘.a_ “(Libock a—

7766Q
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
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E!VED

September 2, 1994 -

Ellen Pfeiffer Q T VIS,

24 Bonsilene Street DEPT. OF PUB. \{[[\Lﬂ&i\w

Milford CT 06460 o 06 1994
Aan i 43

pUBLIC HEA“'H(; MEDICAL

RE: Connecticut RN License No R32575—; DIVISION 2
Y
Dear Ms. Pfeiffer:

Your eligibility for reinstateme e ruese license o
reviewed, and the Board of Examiners for Nursmg recommends that your hcense be reinstated

with an effective date of- September 15, 1994,

Renewal of your registered nurse license is required, by law, annually during the month of your
birth following the date of this letter. If the license is not renewed within ninety (90) days of the
due date, it will become automatically void. This means that future reinstatement will require

re-apphcatlon

State law requires you to notify this office within thirty (30) days of ANY change of address
whether in or out of this state. Should you have any questions concerning this process contact this
Department at 566-4979.

Sincerely,

—, -
Ahoisd 1l Lo A
Marie T. Hilliard, Ph.D., R.N.

Executive Officer
Board of Examiners for Nursing

MTH:jew
4290/33

cc: Richard J. Lynch, Assistant Attorney General
v/Donna Buntaine Brewer, Chief, Public Health Hearing Office
John N. Boccaccio, Chief, Licensure & Registration
Joseph J. Gillen, Chief, Applications, Examinations and Licensure
Nurse Licensure, Applications, Examinations and Licensure

Phone: TDD: 203-566-1279
150 Washingron Street — Hartford, CT 06106
An Equal Opportunity Employer



